
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Robert Davies (Chair)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Jean Davies, Mared Eastwood, 
Ian Hodge, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, 
Ted Palmer, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda Thew, Arnold Woolley and 
Antony Wren

22 September 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 June 2023.

4 BRIEFINGS FOR MEMBERS (Pages 11 - 22)
Purpose: To agree how we will use the “spare dates” for Full Council in 

the Schedule of Meetings to brief and train Councillors.

5 ROLLING REVIEW OF THE EMPLOYEES CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 23 
- 54)
Purpose: As part of the rolling review of the Constitution, we need to 

consider whether the Employees Code of Conduct needs any 
amendments to keep it up to date.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
13 JUNE 2023

Minutes of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held as a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday 13 June 2023.

PRESENT: Councillor Rob Davies (Chairman)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Mared Eastwood, Ian Hodge,
Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, Michelle Perfect, 
Vicky Perfect, Arnold Woolley and Antony Wren

APOLOGY: Councillor Jean Davies

ALSO PRESENT AS AN OBSERVER: Cabinet Member for Social Services and Well 
Being 

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Bernie Attridge (for Councillor Linda Thew) 
Councillor Mel Buckley (for Councillor Ted Palmer)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Democratic Services Manager and
Democratic Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The committee formally noted that following the Annual Meeting, Councillor Rob 
Davies be appointed as Chair of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chair sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair

Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed Councillor Steve Copple.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Antony Wren.

As there were no other nominations this was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Steve Copple be appointed as Vice Chair of the committee

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

In response to a question raised by Councillor Bernie Attridge, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) clarified that Agenda item 6 related to Councillor roles and that 
generally Councillors would not need to declare an interest. This would only be 
required if a Councillor had a previous criminal conviction as they would be in a 
different position to the rest of the committee and would need to declare a different 
level of interest than a personal interest.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED: 

No Declarations were received.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were approved as moved 
and seconded by Councillors Steve Copple and Ian Hodge

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

5. DISCLOSING AND BARRING SERVICE CHECKS FOR COUNCILLORS

In presenting the report the Chief Officer (Governance) outlined the context and 
low level of risk of the issues being discussed. A great deal of vetting was caried out 
informally prior to candidates being elected, which included the formal step of the 
signing the Declaration prior to being able to stand for election. This would dissuade 
some people from standing. It was important to protect the vulnerable, the reputation 
of the Council and the role of Councillor. 

The Chief Officer outlined the level of disclosure that Councillors would expect 
and the legal complexities which were included in the report. It was a balance between 
the right to know, the privacy of an individual and rehabilitation which was enshrined 
within legislation and limited the Council’s ability to obtain disclosure. Information on 
the three levels of checks was located at point 1.01 in the report with the enhanced 
level required for Cabinet, Adoption and Foster Panels because of the sensitive 
information which would be shared. The Chief Officer (Governance) then referred to 
point 1.07 of the report saying that standard checks should be obtained for those 
Councillors sitting the Education Youth & Culture and Social & Health Care Overview 
& Scrutiny Committees as they discharged functions of the Council. For the other 
Councillors who did not hold any of these roles then the basic checks would be 
sufficient.

It was explained that the results of the checks would be sent to the Chief Officer 
(Governance) as Monitoring Officer and he would ensure that they remained 
confidential. If however it was identified that a member had a conviction which would 
make them unsuitable for their role, then discussions would be held with the Cabinet 
Member or Group Leader. The Chief Officer had no mandate to decide who sat on 
Cabinet or the Scrutiny Committees, this would depend on the 
[...]
ogramme and outlined the five key areas, skills 
based, organisational knowledge, ethics, service or topic based and regulatory or 
technical sessions. The Democratic Services Manager sought Members views on 
what topics they thought would be beneficial and included on the training programme.

Councillor Roz Mansell asked how much the training sessions cost. It was 
confirmed the sessions would be delivered by specific officers with free sessions 
provided Data Cymru on data management and carbon literacy training. The sessions 
would be free with any small cost to the Council. Most of the sessions would be 
delivered in house.

Councillor Gina Maddison referred to the lone working policy and asked if this 
would be included in the Safeguarding training or did the Council have a lone work 
policy which could be shared with Councillors. The Democratic Services Manager 
confirmed the WLGA were focussing on sessions for this within their Framework. The 
Council did have a Lone Working Policy for different areas of work and he agreed to 
take this back as an Action. Health & Safety and Safeguarding for Members was part 
of the schedule and development process for the coming 12 months and beyond. 

Councillor Bernie Attridge sought clarification that it was this Committee which 
identified items for the Members Training Programme and asked if any training 
sessions agreed would be presented to full council for adoption. He asked how other 
Members put forward suggestions for their training needs if they were not on this 
Committee and commented that the Standards Committee had requested more 
guidance around social media. He felt it was important that the guidance was given as 
soon as possible as social media was a useful tool to use with the correct guidance.

The Democratic Services Manager reported that the guidance from Welsh 
Government (WG) under the Local Government Elections Act stated that the 
Constitution and Democratic Services Committee was responsible for 
[...]
d and these slots would be used for training or workshop sessions if not 
required for Council meetings. The Democratic Services Manager would be attending 
the Chief Officer Team meetings to ensure that training and workshops were 
incorporated into the forward work programme

Councillor Roz Mansell asked if the sessions would be on zoom. The 
Democratic Services Manager confirmed that each session would be tailored to 
support what was being delivered. There would be a combination as some external 
companies may choose to deliver them remotely if they were based in London or 
Cardiff. Sessions had been arranged in person in the day and on zoom at night which 
offered a choice to Members

The Chief Officer (Governance) referred to the convention which was being 
developed where one session would be provided in person in the day with the other 
provided remotely in the evening. Members had appreciated this approach.

The recommendations with the report were moved by Councillor Bernie Attridge and 
seconded by Councillor Roz Mansell

RESOLVED: 

(a) That a ‘training needs analysis’ was undertaken of all Members by the 
Democratic Service Manager to better inform future development programmes.

(b) That if Members had any suggestions for future development, they were invited 
to contact the Democratic Services Manager to discuss them.

Page 8



(c) That a draft training and development plan was brought back to the Committee 
meeting in September.

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the items which had been included for the committee. Members of the 
committee were encouraged to suggest further items for inclusion on the Forward 
Work Programme which would be developed over time.

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor Bernie Attridge and 
seconded by Councillor Ian Hodge

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be noted; and
(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 

Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

8. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public present.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.13 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 28 September 2023

Report Subject Briefings for Members

Report Author Gareth Owens Chief Officer (Governance)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Following the induction programme last year and the subsequent ‘settling in’ 
period, focus has now moved to developing and implementing a training and 
development schedule for Members.

The development programme has started to deliver sessions, and this will pick up 
pace during the latter months of 2023.

It is important that Members input into what sessions are offered to ensure they 
are relevant and deliver skills that help Members undertake their role as a County 
Councillor.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 For the Committee to review the proposed Councillor Development Plan 
and suggest any additional topics for consideration.

2 For the Committee to offer suggestions for specific topics for consideration 
at the 4 ‘spare’ County Council meetings.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS 

1.01 Local authorities are required to provide reasonable training and 
development opportunities for its members. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Following the May 2022 election, a comprehensive induction programme 
was delivered to all Members provide new and returning Members with an 
overview of how the Council operates, including the rules and regulations, 
the role of elected Members and the role of Officers. 

The programme was designed to be ‘high-level’ in order that Members 
could undertake their role as a Councillor as quickly as possible. It is 
appropr
[...]
he reserved dates 
in Para 1.03

 Specific training for councillors 
carrying out certain regulatory or 
quasi-judicial roles (training for 
councillors sitting on planning or 
licensing committees, for 
example).

Included in the proposed 
schedule of sessions at 
Appendix 1.

 Specific training for councillors 
carrying out roles relating to the 
operations of the council. 
Governance and Audit, 
Democratic Services and 
Standards Committee members 
might be seen as in particular 
need.

Included in the proposed 
schedule of sessions at 
Appendix 1.

 Training on the operation of 
overview and scrutiny and its 
relationship with the council 
executive.

The WLGA are currently 
exploring delivery of this topic.

 Training on rights and 
responsibilities under the Equality 
Act 2010 and more broadly the 
Social Model of Disability.

Included in the proposed 
schedule of sessions at 
Appendix 1.

 Training on ICT, including how to 
participate in multi-location 
meetings and how the use of ICT 
can support the councillor’s work.

Included in the proposed 
schedule of sessions at 
Appendix 1.

 Training on the effective use of 
social media and the 
opportunities for better 
engagement between councillors 
and the communities they serve.

Included in the proposed 
schedule of sessions at 
Appendix 1.

 Training on wellbeing and safety, 
including ways of keeping safe 
when undertaking their role.

Included in the proposed 
schedule of sessions at 
Appendix 1.

Page 13



 Training on councillors’ corporate 
parenting responsibilities.

Included in the proposed 
schedule of sessions at 
Appendix 1.

 Training on equality and diversity 
(EDI), and the council’s 
responsibilities in respect of the 
wellbeing of future generations 
(WFG).

Included in the proposed 
schedule of sessions at 
Appendix 1.

 Training on keeping safe when 
working alone, including when 
visiting others.

Included in the proposed 
schedule of sessions at 
Appendix 1.

In addition to sessions identified above, and those listed in Appendix 1, a 
number of other ‘topics’ will be offered including:

 Equality & Diversity 
 IT security (Cyber Ninja)
 Social Value 
 ICT skills (Office applications) 
 Working with the media 

1.03 There are 4 dates (listed below) that are currently reserved for Full Council 
where, if not used for council to meet, it has been agreed that they will be 
utilised to deliver targeted developmental sessions for Members.

Date Possible session

Thursday 23rd November 
2023 at 10am

TBC

Friday 1st March 2024 at 
10am

Open to ideas / Determine nearer the 
time

Tuesday 16th April 2024 at 
2pm

Open to ideas / Determine nearer the 
time

Tuesday 7th May 2024 at 
2pm

Open to ideas / Determine nearer the 
time

We will consider which of the topics that are identified through this report 
and appendix as being appropriate for delivery on one of these dates but 
would welcome any specific suggestions from the Committee.

1.04 It is essential that councils do not have a static view of what constitutes 
reasonable training and development needs; it should be one which is 
regularly and frequently kept under review to ensure it reflects legislative 
changes and the needs of members identified through their annual 
reviews.

Page 14



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Training sessions will, where possible be provided by the Council’s own 
officers to minimise costs. 

Where relevant, this will be supplemented by external bodies as required, 
such as the WLGA. 

Some specialist topics may require external providers to deliver sessions 
which will incur costs for the Authority.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The training and development schedule is a ‘living document’ that can be 
added to as required.

This report has therefore been prepared to consult the Members of this 
Committee on any training items that it feels may be needed.

The Chief Officer Team have been consulted.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The Member Development Programme will be designed to mitigate risk by 
providing councillors with the knowledge and skills to carry out their roles 
effectively. 

Any potential risks will be included in the scoping for the training sessions.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Councillor Development Plan 2023

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officer: Steven Goodrum, Democratic Service Manager
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: Steven.Goodrum@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 WLGA – Welsh Local Government Association.

Page 15

mailto:Steven.Goodrum@flintshire.gov.uk


Page 16



1

Proposed content for inclusion on a Schedule of Member Development Sessions

Theme(s) Topic Indicative 
Presenters to 
include

Outline/Purpose Target Status and 
justification

Dates/times

 Skills Chairing Effective 
Meetings 

External  Effective chairing and 
recognition of the chair’s 
role.

Chairs and Vice-
Chairs of all 
Committees

Discretionary, but 
highly 
recommended.

Delivered 
September 
2023

 Organisational 
Knowledge

 Ethics

Constitution, Code of 
Conduct, the 
Flintshire Standard 
and Group leader 
roles.

Internal Refresher from 2022 
Induction

 Explaining ‘the rules’ so 
that all Members are 
reminded of them.

All Members Mandatory Jan/Feb 
2024

 Skills
 Organisational 

Knowledge

How Members work Explore sessions 
offered by WLGA

Refresher from 2022 
Induction

 Participating in meetings, 
managing ward work, 
maintaining a healthy 
work/life balance, self-
care arrangements, 
protocol on operating 
outside the ward.

 Cabinet and committee 
roles.

 Social media profile.

All Members Discretionary, but 
highly 
recommended.

Nov/Dec 
2023

P
age 17



2

Theme(s) Topic Indicative 
Presenters to 
include

Outline/Purpose Target Status and 
justification

Dates/times

 Regulatory / 
Technical

 Organisational 
Knowledge

Planning Committee 
Members’ training

Internal Refresher from 2022 
Induction

 R
[...]


All Members Discretionary, but 
highly 
recommended.

Spring 2024

 Organisational 
knowledge

Committee workings Combination  For Members to receive 
specific training targeted 
at each of the specific 
committees, such as the 
role and workings of 
Scrutiny etc.

All Members – 
although 
relevant to those 
on specific 
committees

Discretionary, but 
highly 
recommended.

Delivered as 
part of 
Committee 
FWP’s

P
age 21



6

Theme(s) Topic Indicative 
Presenters to 
include

Outline/Purpose Target Status and 
justification

Dates/times

 Regulatory / 
Technical

Health & Safety Internal  To provide Members with 
an overview of the 
Health & Safety team 
and enable them to 
understand their role in 
respect of H&S.

All Members Discretionary, but 
highly 
recommended.

November 
2023

P
age 22



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Thursday, 28th September 2023

Report Subject Rolling Review of the Employees Code of Conduct

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate Services 
including Health and Safety and Human Resources

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Standards Committee reviews all codes and protocols on a rolling basis to 
ensure that they are up to date and remain pertinent.  The Committee has 
reviewed the employees code of conduct and suggests changes.

The employees code of conduct consists of statutorily mandated text, which 
cannot be changed, plus additional provisions and explanation.  The Committee 
has recommended changes including:

1) Updating the code now that some employees are permitted to stand for 
political office;

2) Provisions regulating employees making public criticism of the Council;
3) Behaviour towards colleagues; and
4) Dress code.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee recommends the proposed changes to Full Council for 
adoption.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT

1.01 The Standards Committee carries out a rolling review of codes and 
protocols within the Constitution to ensure that they remain up to date and 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



pertinent.  It has recently reviewed the employees code of conduct and 
recommends changes. These changes are shown in Appendix 1 as 
tracked changes and in Appendix 2 as a “clean version”.

1.02 The employees code of conduct includes text in bold italic that is 
mandated by statute and statutory instrument.  The Council cannot change 
those parts of the code.  The remaining text, in normal font, is additional 
and may be revised or supplemented.  

1.03 The Employees Code of Conduct is incorporated into every employee’s 
contract of employment.  Compliance with the code is maintained through 
operating procedures, training, and management oversight.  Unlike the 
Councillors’ code, enforcement is also managed through the employment 
relationship and breach can lead to disciplinary action and ultimately even 
dismissal.

1.04 Senior managers were consulted to understand whether the code clearly 
sets out all appropriate expectations for behaviour in relation to 
employment with the council.  They identified the following areas which 
needed further expansion:

1) The code describes expected behaviours to certain groups of 
people e.g. Councillors and public, but not fellow employees;

2) Employees who wish to stand for election;
3) Statement made publicly by employees that relate to the Council 

whether in broadcasts, publications or on social media;
4) Use of IT;
5) Dress code.

1.05 The code sets out understandable expectations of behaviour towards 
councillors and people outside the organisation.  It says nothing about 
expectation between colleagues.  It is possible to be over prescriptive on 
such issues and so a short statement was included to cover minimum 
expectations of behaviours in work.

The Local Government and Elections Act 2021 allowed employees to 
stand for election in the Council where they are employed.  If succes
[...]
oyees of a relevant 
Authority unless exempted by statutory regulation, e.g. Teachers 
and Officers of Fire Authorities.  They are accountable to, and owe 
a duty to that Authority. They must act in accordance with the 
principles set out in this Code, recognising the duty of all public 
sector employees to discharge public functions reasonably and 
according to the law. 

 
2.1  Employees must report any impropriety or breach of procedure to their 

immediate manager, except where that relates to the conduct of the 
manager when it must be reported to the manager's manager. 
Managers should, in turn, report breaches to their manager. The Chief 
Officer shall notify the Head of Legal & Democratic Services Monitoring 
Officer of the occurrence. 

 
2.2  All employees are required to familiarise themselves with and comply 

with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  Any employee who fails 
to observe Financial Procedure Rules may be subject to disciplinary 
actionproceedings. 

 

2.3  All employees are required to familiarise themselves with and comply 

Page 27



with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.  Any employee who fails 
to observe Contract Procedure Rules may be subject to disciplinary 
proceedings.  In addition, Oorders and contracts must be awarded on 
merit and no special favour should be shown in the procurement 
process to businesses run by, for example, friends, partners or 
relatives.  No part of the local community should be discriminated 
against. 

 
2.4  Employees involved in the procurement process and dealing with 

Ccontractors should be clear on the separation of client and 
Ccontractor roles within the Authority. Senior employees who have 
both a client and Ccontractor responsibility must be aware of the need 
for accountability.  

 
2.5  Employees in Ccontractor or client units must exercise fairness and 

impartiality when dealing with all customers, suppliers, other 
Ccontractors and sub-Ccontractors. 

 
2.6  Employees who are p
[...]
y of the employer if 
made in the course of that employer's employment. However, the Patents Act 
1977 states that after the 1st June 1978 inventions are only the property of 
the employer if:- 
 
*  they have been made in the course of the employee's normal duties; or 
*  they have been made in the course of duties specifically assigned to 

the employee and where invention might be reasonably expected; or 
* it was made in the course of the employee's duties and at the time the 

employee had (because of the nature of his or her duties and particular 
responsibilities arising from them) a special obligation to further the 
interests of the employer. 

 
8.9 Chief Officers, those Managers reporting directly to them and 

employees with delegated powers will be asked to voluntarily register 
their membership of all clubs, societies and organisations. 

 
Section 9 – Gifts & Hospitality 
 
9.1 In addition to the criminal offences covered by the Bribery Act 2010 

referred to in paragraph 2.11 above there are the following rules 
concerning gifts and hospitality.   

 
9.2 Employees must not retain personal gifts obtained, whether directly or 

indirectly, as a result of their work for the authority.  The only gifts that 
employees are entitled to retain are insignificant items of token value 
such as pens and diaries.  With any other gifts the employee should 
draw this to the attention of their Line Manager who may decide that 
rather than the gift being returned it should be forwarded to the 
Member Support Office as a donation to the Chair’s charity.  All offers 
of gifts should be recorded in the register maintained by the Chief 
Officers. 

 
9.3 Offers of hospitality can only be accepted when authorised by Chief 

Officers or where covered by paragraph 9.4 below. 
 
9.4 Unless specifically authorised by the Chief Officer hospitality can only 

be accepted when an employee is attending conferences or courses, 
launch events, award ceremonies and other events/fun
[...]
ciplinary 
proceedings.

2.3 All employees are required to familiarise themselves with and comply 
with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.  Any employee who fails 

Page 41



to observe Contract Procedure Rules may be subject to disciplinary 
proceedings.  In addition, orders and contracts must be awarded on 
merit and no special favour should be shown in the procurement 
process to businesses run by, for example, friends, partners or 
relatives.  No part of the local community should be discriminated 
against.

2.4 Employees involved in the procurement process and dealing with 
contractors should be clear on the separation of client and contractor 
roles within the Authority. Senior employees who have both a client 
and contractor responsibility must be aware of the need for 
accountability. 

2.5 Employees in contractor or client units must exercise fairness and 
impartiality when dealing with all customers, suppliers, other 
contractors and sub-contractors.

2.6 Employees who are privy to confidential information on tenders or 
costs for either internal or external contractors must not disclose that 
information to any unauthorised party or organisation.

2.7 Employees contemplating a management buyout must, as soon as 
they have formed a definite intent, inform their manager and withdraw 
from the contract awarding processes.

2.8 Employees must ensure that no special favour is shown to current or 
former employees or their partners, close relatives or associates in 
awarding contracts to businesses run by them or employing them in a 
senior or relevant managerial capacity.

2.9 Employees must be aware that it is a serious criminal offence for them 
corruptly to receive or give any gift, loan, fee, reward or advantage for 
doing, or not doing, anything or showing favour, or disfavour, to any 
person in their official capacity. If an allegation is made it is for the 
employee to demonstrate that any such rewards have not been 
corruptly obtained.

2.10 Loca
[...]
 reporting 
and recording of interests, and which gives guidance on when to 
declare an interest and how managers should handle such interests 
once declared. DOI System

8.7 Intellectual property

Intellectual property is a generic term that includes inventions, creative 
writings and drawings. If these are created by the employee during the course 
of employment then, as a general rule, they belong to the employer. However, 
various Acts of Parliament cover different types of intellectual property.

8.8 Inventions and Patents

Inventions made before 1st June 1978 are the property of the employer if 
made in the course of that employer's employment. However, the Patents Act 

Page 47

https://infonet.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Policies-Forms-and-Procedures/Policies/Declarations-System.aspx
https://infonet.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Policies-Forms-and-Procedures/Policies/Declarations-System.aspx


1977 states that after the 1st June 1978 inventions are only the property of 
the employer if:-

* they have been made in the course of the employee's normal duties; or
* they have been made in the course of duties specifically assigned to 

the employee and where invention might be reasonably expected; or
* it was made in the course of the employee's duties and at the time the 

employee had (because of the nature of his or her duties and particular 
responsibilities arising from them) a special obligation to further the 
interests of the employer.

8.9 Chief Officers, those Managers reporting directly to them and 
employees with delegated powers will be asked to voluntarily register 
their membership of all clubs, societies and organisations.

Section 9 – Gifts & Hospitality

9.1 In addition to the criminal offences covered by the Bribery Act 2010 
referred to in paragraph 2.11 above there are the following rules 
concerning gifts and hospitality.  

9.2 Employees must not retain personal gifts obtained, whether directly or 
indirectly, as a result of their work for the authority.  

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
28 SEPTEMBER 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Remote attendance meeting on Thursday, 
28th September, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Rob Davies (Chairman)
Councillors: Ian Hodge, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Roz 
Mansell,Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda 
Thew, Arnold Woolley and Antony Wren

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Carolyn Preece for Councillor Gillian Brockley and 
Councillor Debbie Owen for Councillor Steve Copple

IN ATTENDANCE:  Chief Officer (Governance), Democratic Services Manager 
and Democratic Services Officer

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 were submitted.  The 
minutes were approved as a correct record as moved and seconded by 
Councillors Paul Johnson and Ian Hodge. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

11. BRIEFINGS FOR MEMBERS

The Democratic Services Manager presented the report to agree how to 
use the “reserved dates” for full Council (as listed in section 1.03 of the report), if 
not required by the Council for a meeting, to deliver targeted developmental 
sessions for Members.  He provided background information and referred to the 
main points as detailed in the report.

The Chair asked that training on Planning be provided for non-Committee 
members as soon as possible.  Councillor Andrew Parkhurst asked that training 
on  Section 106 Agreements also be included. The Democratic Services Manager 
agreed to contact the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) to 
progress the request.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson asked what were the resource implications for 
current training to be provided by external bodies.  The Democratic Services 
Manager explained that at present there were no external courses which required 
funding.  



Councillor Carolyn Preece commented on the suggestion of training on 
rights and responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010 and more broadly the 
Social Model of Disability, and proposed that training on the Equality and 
Diversity Act 2020 also be included.  She also suggested that training on Data 
Protection and Safeguarding be added to the training programme.  

In response to further questions and comments the Democratic Services 
Manager provided an update on the training provided on Safeguarding and 
Corporate Parenting.

Councillor Paul Johnson spoke in support of the courses provided by the 
WLGA which gave an overview of how other local authorities operated.  He also 
suggested that training on maintaining a Healthy Work/Life Balance be included 
on the training programme.

Councillor Gina Maddison asked that advice/training be provided on the 
ethical use of Social Media.  The Democratic Services Manager advised that this 
would be included in the training on Communications which was currently being 
developed for Members.  

It was agreed that the Democratic Services Manager would circulate a 
draft Development Plan 2023 which included the suggested additional topics put 
forward during the meeting. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the proposed content for inclusion on the Councillor Development 
Plan which was appended to the report be approved; and 

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager circulates a draft Development 
Plan 2023 which includes the additional topics suggested during the 
meeting.

12. ROLLING REVIEW OF THE EMPLOYEES CODE OF CONDUCT

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the report.  He provided 
background information  and advised that the Standards Committee had recently 
reviewed the Employees Code of Conduct and recommended changes. The 
changes were shown in Appendix 1 as tracked changes and Appendix 2 as a 
“clean version”.  The Chief Officer reported on the key points as detailed in the 
report.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson referred to Appendix 1, section 2.3, regarding 
Contract Procedure Rules, and expressed concern that there was a lack of 
reference in section 8 to Contract Procedure Rules.  He proposed that a 
reference to “complying with all the procedures set out in Section 8 of the 
Employees Code of Conduct” be included in Section 2.3.  He also suggested that 
the same reference be applied to section 5.4.  The proposal was seconded by 
Councillor Ted Palmer and when put to the vote was carried.

The Chief Officer provided explanation in response to the further questions 
and comments raised by Councillor Ibbotson concerning the request in Section 



8.9 that Chief Officers and those Managers reporting directly to them, and 
employees with delegated powers, will be asked to voluntarily register their 
membership of all clubs, societies, and organisations.

Councillor Paul Johnson referred to section 2.5 - employees in contractor 
or client units must exercise fairness and impartiality when dealing with all 
customers, suppliers, other contractors and sub-contractors. and sought 
clarification on the requirements of ‘impartiality’ and ‘fairness’.  The Chief Officer 
provided explanation and commented on the wide range of considerations which 
were dependent on the circumstances or function.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the additional amendment above the Committee recommends the 
proposed changes to Full Council for adoption.

13. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public present.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.45 pm)

Chairman


